/L

CITY MANAGER'S OFFICE

DOCUMENT ROUTING FORM

Rev: 7| Revision Date: 04/02/2025

CITY MANAGER AND/OR MAYOR’S REVIEW AND SIGNATURE REQUEST COVERSHEET

1) ORIGINATING OFFICES (Charter/Department):

Routing Start Date: 05/12/2025 B Agenda Item [ Non-Agenda
Charter Ofc: Office of City Attorney Router Name: Stephanie S Ext: 5001

Department: PARKS Router Name: B- Henry Ext: 4349

Commission Mtg. Date: 04/15/2025 CAM #: w Item #: CM-3

Document Title:

Motion Approving a Sponsorship Agreement with Bank of America Corporation, for the 2025 Starlight Musical
series held at Holiday Park from June 6, 2025, through August 8, 2025 - $20,000 - (Commission District 2)

CAM attached: OYes ONo Action Summary attached: (OYes CONo CIP FUNDED: [ YES E NO

Capital Investment/ Community Improvement Project defined as having a life of at least 10 years and a cost of at least $50,000 and shall mean
improvements to real property (land, buildings, or fixtures) that add value and/or extend useful life, including major repairs such as roof replacement , etc.
Term “real property” include land, real estate, realty or real.

2) CITY ATTORNEY OFFICE (CAO): Documents to be signed/routed? B Yes [J No

Is the attached Granicus document Final? BYes [JNo  Number of originals attached: 1

Attorney’s Name: Patricia SaintVil-Joseph Approved as to Form: EYes OONo Initials:

Continue Routing To: FIN (if applicable) Date: and then to CCO Date:

3) CITY CLERK OFFICE (CCO): Clerk Initials: N.A“f # of originals: / 5
Routed to Dept/Charter Ofc.: / Date: 74 é’//&'/‘/?f

P Vg e
4) CITY MANAGER OFFICE (CMO): Received From: 6[6 Date:5, 15{;9'@ CMO LOG #: fq‘v'.‘ H(/[{C
- C
TO ACM/AcACM: [ S. Grant 00 A. Fajardo [IB. Rogers, [J C. Cooper I L. Reece Date:

Comments/Questions
ey s ) A /
e 2 X O [p b
ACM/AcACM Initials: | for contiuous pouting to Manager/Executive Director Rickelle Williams.
CMO Log Out & Forwagd to CCO, Date: )i ‘é‘ ic; 5 . for continuous routing to the Mayor.
5) MAYOR/CRA CHAIRMAN: Date Received: Date to CCO:

Please sign as indicated and forward the originals to the City Clerk’s Office for a final processing and review of
attestation and/or seal, if applicable.

6) INSTRUCTIONS TO CITY CLERK’S OFFICE: Please retain a scan record copy and forward originals to:
Dept.: PARKS #*Name: B. Henry Contact #€xt. 4349

*Please scan the record copy to the City Clerk once review and sign at the last level of government (Federal, State, County) is complete.
Scan Date: Attach certified Resolution # [J Yes ™ No Original form route to CAO

AR

Page 1 of | Form Approved by: Department or Division Director
Uncontrolled in hard copy unless otherwise marked




CITY OF FORT LAUDERDALE
City Commission Agenda Memo #25-0269
REGULAR MEETING

TO: Honorable Mayor & Members of the
Fort Lauderdale City Commission
FROM: Rickelle Williams, City Manager
DATE: April 15, 2025
TITLE: Motion Approving a Sponsorship Agreement with Bank of America

Corporation, for the 2025 Starlight Musical series held at Holiday Park from
June 6, 2025, through August 8, 2025 - $20,000 - (Commission District 2)

Recommendation

Staff recommends the City Commission approve a one-year sponsorship agreement, in
substantially the form attached, with Bank of America Corporation, to be the title sponsor
for the Starlight Musical series, to be held at Holiday Park, from June 6™ through August
g 2025.

Background
The Starlight Musical series is a long-standing event that attracts 10,000 — 15,000 locals

and tourists to Fort Lauderdale annually. It features a weekly concert at Holiday Park with
a mix of musical genres during the summer months. Bank of America has been the title
sponsor for over twenty (20) years and has agreed to sponsor $20,000 toward the 2025
event.

This item was presented to the Parks, Recreation and Beaches Advisory Board on
February 26, 2025. After review and discussion, a motion was made to recommend
approval of the Bank of America sponsorship. The motion was approved 10-0.

Resource Impact
Revenue related to this agreement in the amount of $20,000 was contingently approved
as part of the April 1, 2025, consolidated budget amendment (CAM #25-0093).

Source:

Funds available as of April 1, 2025

AMENDED AMOUNT
ACCOUNT NUMBER PRC();ECL?L?ME ACCOU&L{?STIWTY BUDGET RECEIVED AMOUNT

g (Character) (Character)

Service Charge -
10-001-0000-000-347- Other
900-PKR 384 Other Parks Events Cultural/Recreation $74,350 $4,689 | $20,000
Charges
04/15/2025 Page 1 of 2

CAM #25-0269







APPROPRIATION TOTAL » | $20,000

Use:
ol - : I AMENDED AVAILABLE | "
: L PROJECT NAME- ‘| ~ACCOUNT/ACTIVITY : : AP
-~ ACCOUNT NUMBER ISR B i : BUDGET "BALANCE- | anrtin:
| ) (Program). = | NAWE (Character) |  (Character) ~ | AMOUNT
10-001-6025-574-30- . . Services/Materials -
3203-PSE009 Starlight Musicals Artistic Services $62,000 $62,000 ;| $20,000
APPROPRIATION TOTAL » | $20,000

Strategic Connections
This item supports the 2029 Strategic Plan, specifically advancing:
e The Public Places Focus Area, Goal 5: Build a beautiful and welcoming
community.

This item advances the Fast Forward Fort Lauderdale 2035 Vision Plan: We are Here.

This item supports the Advance Fort Lauderdale 2040 Comprehensive Place specifically
advancing:

The Public Places Focus Area

e The Parks, Recreation & Open Spaces Area
Goal 2: Be a community with high quality parks and recreational facilities that
highlight the character of our city.

Attachments
Exhibit 1 — Parks Recreation and Beaches Advisory Board, February 26, 2025, Meeting
Minutes

Exhibit 2 — Agreement

Prepared by: Carolyn Bean, Asst. to the Director, Parks and Recreation

Department Director: Carl Williams, Parks and Recreation

04/15/2025 Page 2 of 2
CAM #25-0269






City Commission Regular Meeting Action Summary April 15, 2025

CONSENT AGENDA PUBLIC COMMENT
CONSENT AGENDA

Approval of the Consent Agenda
Approve the Consent Agenda

Yea: 5- Vice Mayor Herbst, Commissioner Glassman, Commissioner
Beasley-Pittman, Commissioner Sorensen and Mayor Trantalis

CONSENT MOTIONS

PSJ CMmM-1 25-0182 Motion Approving an Outdoor Event Agreement and Road Closure
Request with Fishtales Bar & Girill, Inc. for NOBE Sunday Block Party
on April 20, 2025 and April 27, 2025 - (Commission District 1)

APPROVED

Yea: 5- Vice Mayor Herbst, Commissioner Glassman, Commissioner
Beasley-Pittman, Commissioner Sorensen and Mayor Trantalis

PSJ c¢m-2 25-0294 Motion Approving a Temporary Beach License and Outdoor Event
Agreement with South East Florida Apartment Association, Inc. for
SEFAA’s 28th Annual Volleyball Tournament on May 16, 2025 -
(Commission Districts 2 and 4)

APPROVED

Yea: 5- Vice Mayor Herbst, Commissioner Glassman, Commissioner
Beasley-Pittman, Commissioner Sorensen and Mayor Trantalis

PSJ cm-3 25-0269 Motion Approving a Sponsorship Agreement with Bank of America
Corporation, for the 2025 Starlight Musical series held at Holiday
Park from June 6, 2025, through August 8, 2025 - $20,000 -
(Commission District 2)

APPROVED

Yea: 5- Vice Mayor Herbst, Commissioner Glassman, Commissioner
Beasley-Pittman, Commissioner Sorensen and Mayor Trantalis

GB cm4 25-0394 Motion Approving Fourth Amendment to Master Services Agreement
for Website Development Services - Granicus, LLC - $161,277.29 -
(Commission Districts 1, 2, 3 and 4)

APPROVED

Yea: 5- Vice Mayor Herbst, Commissioner Glassman, Commissioner
Beasley-Pittman, Commissioner Sorensen and Mayor Trantalis

City of Fort Lauderdale Page 3 Printed on 4/16/2025






SPONSORSHIP AGREEMENT WITH BANK OF AMERICA
FOR THE 2025 ANNUAL STARLIGHT MUSICALS

THIS SPONSORSHIP AGREEMENT (“Agreement”), with an effective date of

3 /CQ“I

, 2025, is entered into by and between:

T

CITY OF FORT LAUDERDALE, a Florida municipal
corporation (hereinafter referred to as “City”),

and

BANK OF AMERICA CORPORATION, a Delaware profit
corporation with its principal address located at 100 North
Tyron Street, North Carolina 28255 (hereinafter referred to as
“BOA", “Bank of America” or “Sponsor”) (individually as
“Party” and collectively as “Parties”).

WHEREAS, the City produces an annual concert series titled “Annual Starlight
Musicals™ and is currently planning the 2025 Annual Starlight Musicals series for a nine-
week period, beginning June 6, 2025 through and including August 8, 2025 (the “Event”),
as more specifically described in Exhibit A which is incorporated into this Agreement as
if fully stated herein; and

WHEREAS, the City and BOA desire to enter into an agreement to co-sponsor the
Event, subject to certain terms and conditions.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual promises and covenants
contained in this Agreement, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and
adequacy of which is hereby acknowledged, the Parties agree as follows:

RESPONSIBILITIES OF BOA

BOA agrees to the following terms and conditions:

a)

b)
c)

d)

Sponsor the Event as the corporate Title Sponsor and ensure all BOA
marketing and promotion materials shall read: “Bank of America 2025 Annual
Starlight Musicals”

Make a non-refundable cash donation to the City of Fort Lauderdale in the
amount of Twenty Thousand Dollars ($20,000) on or before June 1, 2025.
Distribute advertising brochures and posters promoting the Event in sixty-nine
(69) Broward County Bank of America branch offices.

Provide four (4) to six (6) Bank of America banners to be displayed on the Event
stage and surrounding areas every week from the start date of the Event
through the final day of the Event. New banners will be provided by BOA, as
needed. City will notify BOA by May 15, 2025, if replacements are needed.
Secure a non-profit organization each week of the scheduled Event and feature
the selected organization at each Event.

CAM #25-0269
I Exhibit 2
Page 1 of 9



f) Provide the City of Fort Lauderdale with a minimum of ten (10) admission
tickets for promotion.

g) Provide BOA staff to cover the Bank of America booth each week to distribute
Bank of America materials.

RESPONSIBILITIES OF THE CITY

The City agrees to the following terms and conditions:

Promote Bank of America as the Title Sponsor for the Event. All marketing and
promotions shall read “Bank of America 2025 Annual Starlight Musicals”.

a) Solicit, secure, contract, and pay for all entertainment and performance at the
Event for a period of nine (9) weeks.

b) Provide an on-site display area at the Event for the non-profit organization
selected by Bank of America and include the following:

e One (1) 10x10 tent or canopy, with type, quality, and grade of tent or
canopy to be determined at City’s sole discretion;

e Eight (8) 3/8' tables with two (2) chairs, with type, quality, and grade of
tables and chairs to be determined at City’s sole discretion,

e Covers for all tables, with type, quality, and grade of table covers to be
determined at City’s sole discretion;

o Lights and fifteen (15) amps of electricity, with type, quantity, quality, and
grade of lights to be determined at City's sole discretion ; and

e Otherwise approved in writing by the City.

c) Provide all necessary equipment and staff members to produce the Event
including, but not limited to, staging, sound, lights, production, set up, tear
down, clean up, restrooms, etc.

d) Facilitate the design and provide final approval for the 2025 Annual Starlight
Musicals brochure by BOA. '

e) Facilitate the creation of and approve the final design for each 2025 Annual
Starlight Musicals concert poster by BOA.

f) Produce 10,000 brochures and 250 posters announcing the Event and
distribute countywide via the community events mailing list and placement in
all Parks and Recreation Facilities.

g) ldentify BOA as the corporate Title Sponsor in the following marketing
campaign:

i.  Marketing brochures (10,000 quantity)

ii. Eventposters (250 quantity)

iii. City of Fort Lauderdale Web site/cross link

iv. All sponsored print and television advertising

v. Calendar listings in local newspapers and magazines
vi. Press releases

vii. Roadway banners

viii. Parks and Recreation Events hotline

ix. Holiday Park Marquee

CAM #25-0269
2 Exhibit 2
Page 2 of 9



X. Inclusion in all City produced publications including, but not limited to:
Parks & Recreation Playbook, Water bills, City-customized on-hold
telephone messaging, e-mail blasts, public access channel, and the Civic
Association monthly information packets.

h) Mail the City-approved Event brochure to City’s current mailing list, which
includes over 8,000 nhames.

I) E-mail the City-approved Event brochure to City’s current e-mail list.

j) Facilitate a “Bank of America Night" hosting local associations under a
designated tent with refreshments (quantities and menu to be mutually agreed
to in writing signed by the City and Band of America, no later than 30 days prior
to the scheduled Bank of America Night).

k) Display 4-6 Bank of America corporate banners on the stage and surrounding
areas (content of banners to be provided by Bank of America and approved in
writing by the City).

I) Provide stage announcements at each 2025 Annual Starlight Musicals concert
promoting Bank of America as the Title Sponsor.

3. TERM

This Agreement shall commence on June 6, 2025, and terminate on August 8, 2025.
Either party may terminate this Agreement upon a written notice to the other party for
failure to cure a default and if said default remains uncured after thirty (30) days written
notice pursuant to the terms and conditions of this Agreement.

4, AMENDMENTS

No modification, amendment or alteration of the terms or conditions of this Agreement
shall be effective unless contained in a written document duly executed by both Parties,
with the same formality as this Agreement.

5. INDEMNIFICATION

BOA. shall protect and defend at BOA’s expense, counsel being subject to the City's
approval, and indemnify and hold harmless the City and the City’s officers, employees,
volunteers, and agents from and against any and all losses, penalties, fines, damages,
settlements, judgments, claims, costs, charges, expenses, or liabilities, including any
award of attorney fees and any award of costs, in connection with this Event or arising
directly or indirectly out of any act or omission by BOA or by any officer, employee, agent,
invitee, subcontractor, or sublicensee of BOA. The provisions and obligations of this
section shall survive the expiration or earlier termination of this Agreement.

6. GOVERNING LAW

This Agreement shall be interpreted and construed in accordance with the laws of the
State of Florida and shall inure to and be binding upon the Parties, their successors and
assigns. Venue for any action brought in state court shall be in Broward County, Florida.
Venue for any action brought in Federal Court shall be in the Southern District of Florida,

CAM #25-0269
Exhibit 2
Page 3 of 9



Fort Lauderdale Division. The Parties’ consent to the personal jurisdiction of the
aforementioned courts and irrevocably waive any objections to said jurisdiction.

7. WAIVER OF BREACH

Failure by City to enforce any provision of this Agreement shall not be deemed a waiver
of such provision or modification of this Agreement.

8. EXTENT OF AGREEMENT

This Agreement represents the entire and integrated Agreement between City and BOA.
and supersedes all prior negotiations, representations or agreements either written or
oral.

9. NOTICE

Whenever any party desires to give notice to any other party, it must be given by written
notice sent by registered United States mail, with return receipt requested, addressed to
the party for whom it is intended at the place designated below and the place so
designated shall remain such until they have been changed by written notice in
compliance with the provisions of this section. For the present, the Parties designate the
following as the respective places for giving notice:

AS TO CITY: Rickelle Williams
City Manager
City Fort Lauderdale
101 NE Third Ave, Suite 2100
Fort Lauderdale, Florida 33301

With a copy to: Dwayne M Spence
City Attorney
City of Fort Lauderdale
1 East Broward Blvd., Suite 1320
Fort Lauderdale, Florida 33301

AS TO BOA: BANK OF AMERICA CORPORATION
100 North Tyron Street
Charlotte, NC 28255

10. SEVERABILITY

If any provision of this Agreement or the application of any provision to any party of
circumstance shall be prohibited by or invalid under applicable law, the provision shall be
ineffective to the extent of such prohibition or invalidity without invalidating the remaining
provisions of the Agreement or their application to other Parties or circumstances.

CAM #25-0269
Exhibit 2
Page 4 of 9



11.  ASSIGNMENT OR MODIFICATION

It is understood and agreed by the Parties that this Agreement may not be assigned,
transferred or sublet in whole or in part by BOA.

12. SECURITIES

BOA. acknowledges and agrees that City assumes no responsibility whatsoever for any
property, materials, or equipment of BOA, and that security and protection of any such
item from the theft, vandalism, the elements, acts of God, or any other cause are strictly
the responsibility of BOA.

13. COMPLIANCE WITH LAWS

BOA. and City shall at all times comply with all applicable federal, state, and local laws,
rules, regulations and ordinances.

14. HEADINGS

Headings herein are for convenience of reference only and shall not be considered in any
interpretation of this Agreement.

15. DAMAGES TO FACILITY-REIMBURSEMENT

BOA shall not allow any injury, defacement, change, alteration or damage to the facility
during its use of the facility by BOA., an agent of BOA., or patron of BOA. BOA assumes
all responsibility for the acts, omission to act and conduct of all persons admitted to the
facility by consent of BOA or with the consent of any persons acting for or on behalf of
the BOA. BOA shall reimburse City for ail expenses incurred by City that City incurs for
the restoration of the facility to its condition at the commencement of this Agreement.
City shall not be liable for any acts or omissions of BOA for any conditions resulting from
any provision under this Agreement or other activities of BOA. or agents of BOA or
patrons of BOA City shall not be liable for any damage or injury that may happen to BOA.
BOA's agents, BOA's patrons or property from any cause whatsoever, during this
Agreement.

16. NON-DISCRIMINATION

BOA shall not in exercising any of the rights or privileges granted to BOA herein
discriminate or permit the discrimination against any persons or group of persons in any
manner on the grounds of race, color, sex, or national origin. BOA shalil comply with the
applicable sections of Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990 (42 USC 126), which
prohibits discrimination of handicapped individuals by denying them the right to participate
in or benefit from the services provided pursuant to this Agreement. BOA understands
that BOA is responsible for compliance with this Act. To the extent that any provisions of
this Agreement are inconsistent with ADA, the requirements of the ADA shall control.

CAM #25-0269
Exhibit 2
Page 5 of 9






17.  ANTI-HUMAN TRAFFICKING

As a condition precedent to the effectiveness of this Agreement, the Applicant shall
provide the City with an affidavit on a form approved by the City and signed by an officer
or a representative of the Applicant under penalty or perjury attesting that the Applicant
does not use coercion for labor or services as defined in Section 787.06, Florida
Statues (2024), as may be amended or revised.

18. MISCELLANEOUS

City, through its authorized representatives, reserves the right to eject any person(s) from
the events and upon exercise of this right, BOA waives any right or claim for damages
against City. City reserves the right to remove from the event any of BOA effects or any
effects of BOA’s agents or patrons remaining in the facility after the time period of the
Event or specified use of the facility described herein. BOA shall be responsible for any
charges levied by City for the storage of these effects. BOA shall pay all reasonable
attorneys’ fees to City for collection of all or any part of the terms of this agreement.

Additionally, City shall have the right to modify or make any changes to the Event at the
sole discretion of the City through its Parks and Recreation Director or his designee due
to inclement weather and/or operational and functionality purposes.

[SIGNATURE PAGES FOLLOW]

CAM #25-0269
Exhibit 2
Page 6 of 9



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have set their hands and seals as of
the date first above written.

CITY

CITY OF FORT LAUDERDALE,
a Florida municipal corporation

T‘?@Kﬁpﬂ )/\{ 1“ (4
RICKELLE WILLIAMS
City Manager

Date: “\ﬂb&(} \\.0 QD&{)

Approved as to form and correctness:
D'WAYNE M. SPENCE, Interim City Attorney

Snsl

Patr’ibl SaiftYil-.
ASSIstan or y

7 CAM #25-0269
Exhibit 2
Page 7 of 9



SPONSOR

WITNESSES: BANK OF AMERICA CORPORATION,
a Delaware profit corporation.

Ronduw v ecr >

Slgnéture ' Sandra Juliachs
Q Senior Vice President
‘QSSL CH. véra and Market Manager
ngﬁ:ﬁ i % Fort Lauderdale Bank of America
8¢ gnature
Eun L’L @-LZ.D
Print Name

[CORPORATE SEAL]

STATE OF FLORIDA:
COUNTY OF BROWARD:

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me by means of EB/physicaI
presence or [J online notarization, this £ 7 day of /1 4vel, 2025 by SANDRA

JULIACHS, as Senior Vice President and Market Manager Fort Lauderdale for Bank of
America Corporation, a Delaware profit corporation.

[SEA e g

éo JANINE M. CARRERAS (Sjgfﬁﬁre of Notary Public- State of Florida)

Notary Public, State of Florida
Commission# HH 589185
My comm. expires Oct. 27, 2028

el :[04/1/\-&_ A Carre s
(Print, Type, or Stamp Commissioned Name of
Notary Public)

Personally known OR Produced Identification 7
Type of Identification Produced gt & ©

CAM #25-0269
Exhibit 2
8 Page 8 of 9



Modifications can be made to the above proposed events, at the sole discretion of the
City through its Parks and Recreation Director or his designee due to inclement weather
and/or operational and functionality purposes.

9 CAM #25-0269
Exhibit 2
Page 9 of 9






