CITY MANAGER’S OFFICE J1s

DOCUMENT ROUTING FORM

Rev: 7| Revision Date: 04/02/2025

CITY MANAGER AND/OR MAYOR’S REVIEW AND SIGNATURE REQUEST COVERSHEET

1) ORIGINATING OFFICES (Charter/Department):

7

Routing Start Date: 04/30/2025 B Agenda Item [ Non-Agenda
Chﬂrter Ofe: Office of Clty Attomey Router Name: Stephanie S Ext: 5001

Department: PARKS Router Name: B- Henry Ext: ext. 4349
Commission Mtg. Date: 04/15/2025 CAM #; 250294 jtem#: CM-2

Document Title:

Motion Approving a Temporary Beach License and Outdoor Event Agreement with South East Florida Apartment
Association, Inc. for SEFAA’s 28th Annual Volleyball Tournament on May 16, 2025 - (Commission Districts 2 and 4)

CAM attached:%{es ONo Action Summary attached: Mes CONo CIP FUNDED: [0 YES ® NO

Capital Investment / Community Improvement Project defined as having a life of at least 10 years and a cost of at least $50,000 and shall mean
improvements to real property (land, buildings, or fixtures) that add value and/or extend useful life, including major repairs such as roof replacement , etc.
Term “real property” include land, real estate, realty or real.

2) CITY ATTORNEY OFFICE (CAO): Documents to be signed/routed? B Yes [ No

Is the attached Granicus document Final? ®Yes [IJNo  Number of originals attached: L

Attorney’s Name: Patricia SaintVil-Joseph Approved as to Form: EYes [(INo Initials: :
Continue Routing To: FIN (if applicable) Date: and then to CCO Date:
3) CITY CLERK OFFICE (CCO): Clerk Initials: l{u p“f # of originals: / ”
—_—
Routed to Dept/Charter Ofc.: / Date: 0 g-//O /;/25

4) CITY MANAGER OFFICE (CMO): Received From: C.AL Date: |2 (LS cMo LOG #4029 D
-
TO ACM/AcACM: J S. Grant O A. Fajardo \Q:}B Rogers, [0 C. Cooper O L. Reece Date: ¥ 3 LA VAN

Comments/Questions

A0S0 ts
ACM/AcACM Initials: for contim\ us routing to Manager/Executive Director Rickelle Williams.
CMO Log Out & Forward to CCO, Date: ii\“ 1 * l,L g S . for continuous routing to the Mayor.
v
5) MAYOR/CRA CHAIRMAN: Date Received: Date to CCO:

Please sign as indicated and forward the originals to the City Clerk’s Office for a final processing and review of
attestation and/or seal, if applicable.

6) INSTRUCTIONS TO CITY CLERK’S OFFICE: Please retain a scan record copy and forward originals to:

Dept.: PARKS #Name: B. Henry Contact #€xt. 4349

*Please scan the record copy to the City Clerk once review and sign at the last level of government (Federal, State, County) is complete.
Scan Date: Attach certified Resolution # [0 Yes B No Original form route to CAO
Page 1 of 1 Form Approved by: Department or Division Director

Uncontrolled in hard copy unless otherwise marked




CITY OF FORT LAUDERDALE
City Commission Agenda Memo #25-0294
REGULAR MEETING

TO: Honorable Mayor & Members of the
Fort Lauderdale City Commission
FROM: Rickelle Williams, City Manager
DATE: April 15, 2025
TITLE: Motion Approving a Temporary Beach License and Outdoor Event

Agreement with South East Florida Apartment Association, Inc. for
SEFAA's 28" Annual Volleyball Tournament on May 16, 2025 -
(Commission Districts 2 and 4)

Recommendation

Staff recommends the City Commission approve a temporary beach license and outdoor
event agreement with South East Florida Apartment Association, Inc., in substantially the
form attached, and authorize execution of the agreement by the City Manager.

Background
On August 13, 2024, South East Florida Apartment Association, Inc. (SEFAA) submitted

an outdoor event application for SEFAA’s 28" Annual Volleyball Tournament to be held
at Fort Lauderdale Beach Park. The event is scheduled to take place on May 16, 2025.
The application was submitted prior to the 90-day application deadline; therefore, the
outdoor event application fee is $200. The event impacts are limited to May 16, 2025,
which includes the setup period, event period, and breakdown period.

The event organizer attended the February 26, 2025, outdoor events meeting to review
the event details with City staff including the Parks & Recreation Department,
Transportation and Mobility Department, Police Department, and Fire Department. The
outdoor events meetings focus on operational logistics, cross departmental coordination,
and event organizer requirements. The event organizer is not requesting special
permissions that require City Commission approval.

City staff invited the surrounding civic associations to the outdoor events meeting as well
as sent a copy of the application and site plan. Upon approval, the City's online events
calendar will be updated to reflect this event.

The event agreement defines the responsibilities of the event organizer such as covering
the associated event expenses and the required certificates of insurance. The agreement
provides that the organizer will pay $500 per day (May 16, 2025) for use of the beach.
The event organizers will also secure all other necessary permits and licenses that are

04/15/2025 Page 1 of 2
CAM #25-0294



required from other agencies. Authorization for the execution of the event agreement is
contingent upon the City Attorney’s Office reviewing and approving as to form all
documents prior to their execution by the City Manager or designee.

Resource Impact
Revenue related to these agreements is included in the FY 2025 operating budget in the
accounts listed below.

Fundsavailable as. of February 25 2025

AMENbEDi

[TAMOUNT |

Strategic Connections
This item supports the 2029 Strategic Plan, specifically advancing:

e The Public Places Focus Area, Goal 5: Build a beautiful and welcoming
community.

COST CENTER- -
: S N ACCOUNTI NV L

‘NAME BUDGET | RECEIVED ;| ey

. NUMBER | (Program) | ‘AQVT'V',TY"T?'AME-V | (Character) |- (Character) | AMOUNT
Charges for Service/

Qi'f_ggg_ (,):2,3'-\,5072‘; Cog\mlr;r:;guty Nonsponsor Charges $90,000 $9,400 $700
— Spec Event Fees

TOTAL AMOUNT » $700

This item advances the Fast Forward Fort Lauderdale 2035 Vision Plan: We are Here.

This item supports the Advance Fort Lauderdale 2040 Comprehensive Place specifically

advancing:

e The Public Places Focus Area
¢ The Parks, Recreation & Open Spaces Area

e Goal 2: Be a community with high quality parks and recreational facilities that
highlight the character of our city.

Attachment

Exhibit 1 — SEFAA’s 28" Annual Volleyball Tournament Event Agreement

Prepared by:

Department Director:

04/15/2025
CAM #25-0294

Carl Williams, Parks and Recreation

Brittany Henry, Senior Administrative Assistant, Parks and Recreation

Page 2 of 2




City Commission Regular Meeting Action Summary April 15, 2025

CONSENT AGENDA PUBLIC COMMENT
CONSENT AGENDA

Approval of the Consent Agenda
Approve the Consent Agenda

Yea: 5- Vice Mayor Herbst, Commissioner Glassman, Commissioner
Beasley-Pittman, Commissioner Sorensen and Mayor Trantalis

CONSENT MOTIONS

PSJ CM-1 25-0182 Motion Approving an Qutdoor Event Agreement and Road Closure
Request with Fishtales Bar & Grill, Inc. for NOBE Sunday Block Party
on April 20, 2025 and April 27, 2025 - (Commission District 1)

APPROVED

Yea: 5- Vice Mayor Herbst, Commissioner Glassman, Commissioner
Beasley-Pittman, Commissioner Sorensen and Mayor Trantalis

PSJ cm-2 250294 Motion Approving a Temporary Beach License and Outdoor Event
Agreement with South East Florida Apartment Association, Inc. for
SEFAA's 28th Annual Volleyball Tournament on May 16, 2025 -
(Commission Districts 2 and 4)

APPROVED

Yea: 5- Vice Mayor Herbst, Commissioner Glassman, Commissioner
Beasley-Pittman, Commissioner Sorensen and Mayor Trantalis

PSJ cm-3 25-0269 Motion Approving a Sponsorship Agreement with Bank of America
Corporation, for the 2025 Starlight Musical series held at Holiday
Park from June 6, 2025, through August 8, 2025 - $20,000 -
(Commission District 2)

APPROVED

Yea: 5- Vice Mayor Herbst, Commissioner Glassman, Commissioner
Beasley-Pittman, Commissioner Sorensen and Mayor Trantalis

GB cCm-4 25-0394 Motion Approving Fourth Amendment to Master Services Agreement
for Website Development Services - Granicus, LLC - $161,277.29 -
(Commission Districts 1, 2, 3 and 4)

APPROVED

Yea: 5- Vice Mayor Herbst, Commissioner Glassman, Commissioner
Beasley-Pittman, Commissioner Sorensen and Mayor Trantalis

City of Fort Lauderdale Page 3 Printed on 4/16/2025



CITY OF FORT LAUDERDALE
TEMPORARY BEACH LICENSE
AND

OUTDOOR EVENT AGREEMENT

THIS AGREEMENT is made by and between:

CITY OF FORT LAUDERDALE, a Florida municipal
corporation, with its principal address at 101 NE 3 Avenue,
Suite 2100, Fort Lauderdale, Florida 33301, (hereinafter
referred to as “City”),

and

SOUTH EAST FLORIDA APARTMENT ASSOCIATION,
INC., a Florida not for profit corporation, with its principal
address located at 7999 N. Federal Hwy, 4™ Floor , Boca
Raton, Florida 33487 and is hereinafter referred to as
“Applicant” or “Sponsor”.

WHEREAS, the Applicant wishes to hold an outdoor event at the Fort Lauderdale
Beach Park, directly across from the B Ocean Resort Fort Lauderdale, and has
submitted a Special Event Application with an Anti-Human Trafficking Affidavit, which are
incorporated into this Agreement and identified as “Composite Exhibit A" in compliance
with the requirements of Section 15-182 of the Code of Ordinances of the City of Fort
Lauderdale, Florida; and Section 787.06, Florida Statutes (2024), as may be amended or
revised; and

WHEREAS, the Applicant is willing to obtain the requisite insurance, and indemnify
and hold harmless the City of Fort Lauderdale for any damage to persons or property that
might occur during or as a result of the outdoor event; and

WHEREAS, on April 15, 2025, by Motion, the City Commission of the City of Fort
Lauderdale authorized the City Manager to execute this Temporary Beach License and
Outdoor Event Agreement (hereinafter “Agreement”).

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual promises made herein, the
parties agree as follows:

Parties agree the foregoing recitals are true and correct, and:

1. Effective Date.

CAM #25-0294
Exhibit 1
Page 1 of 23



The Effective Date of this Agreement is the date upon which City Commission approval
is granted.

2. Qutdoor Event.

The Applicant is permitted to operate or sponsor the outdoor event titled, “SEFAA’S 28™
ANNUAL VOLLEYBALL TOURNAMENT" (hereinafter referred to as the “Event”) only at
the date(s), time(s), and with any approved road closure(s) and music exemption(s), as
set forth in the attached Schedule 1 (“Exhibit B") and at the location particularly described
in the attached Event Location Map (“Exhibit C") and Event Site Plan (“Exhibit D") (if
applicable), which are attached hereto and made a part of this Agreement.

3. Temporary Beach License General Terms

(a) Pursuant to Section 8-55, City of Fort Lauderdale Code of Ordinances, the
City shall grant a Temporary Beach License at such times and in such areas
described herein.

(b)  Pursuant to Section 8-54, City of Fort Lauderdale Code of Ordinances,
Applicant shall be permitted to sell either food, alcoholic beverages, Event
merchandise, or all, during such times and in such areas specifically
described herein and approved by the City Commission.

()  The Applicant agrees to pay $500.00 per day for each Event use of the
beach, including set-up and breakdown days.

4. General Requirements.

(a) Ifthe Eventincludes use of fireworks, in advance of the Event the Applicant
shall obtain a fireworks permit from the City’s Fire Department. The
Applicant shall comply with all applicable state and local laws regarding the
use of fireworks.

(b)  The Applicant shall provide sanitary facilities of the type and in a sufficient
number specified by the requirements established by the City’s Department
of Sustainable Development.

()  The Applicant shall coordinate with the City's Department of Sustainable
Development to schedule appropriate City staff to conduct electrical
inspections of all electrical facilities whether power is supplied by local
utilities or is self-provided by generator systems. Prior to the Event, the
Applicant shall permit the City staff to conduct electrical inspections of all
electrical facilities.

CAM #25-0294
Exhibit 1
Page 2 of 23



(d)

()

(9)

(h)

@i

()

If the Event includes the sale or distribution of any food or beverages, prior
to the Event, the Applicant shall comply with all applicable state, county and
City health code requirements. This shall be evidenced by a permit by the
appropriate entity.

If the Event includes use of tents, awnings, or canopies, in advance of the
Event, the Applicant shall submit current flameproof certificates to the City's
Fire Department. The Applicant shall not hold or sponsor the Event until
the Fire Department has provided written approval of the use of any tents,
awnings, or canopies.

In advance of the Event, the Applicant shall submit a written plan to the City
police department that regards crowd control and traffic direction. The
Applicant shall not hold or sponsor the Event until the police department
has provided written approval of the Applicant's plan. The Applicant shall
bear the cost of staff necessary to implement the crowd control and traffic
direction plan. Police costs shall be exempt from prior notice requirements.

The Applicant shall pay for the expense of all City services provided as a
result of the Event identified by City staff prior to the Event. In advance of
the Event, the Applicant shall submit a written plan to the City’s Fire
Department that regards fire safety and EMS. The Applicant shall not hold
or sponsor the Event until the Fire Department has provided written
approval of the Applicant’s plan. The Applicant shall bear the cost of staff
necessary to implement the fire safety and EMS plans. Fire and EMS costs
shall be exempt from prior notice requirements.

In advance of the Event, the Applicant shall submit a written plan to the City
Manager that indicates the proposed location of any temporary structure,
such as a barricade, fence, tent, concession stand, ticket booth, and
grandstand. The written plan shall include information about the planned
removal of any temporary structure after the Event. The Applicant shall not
hold or sponsor the Event or erect any temporary structure until the City
Manager or his designee has provided written approval of the Applicant’s
temporary structure plan. The Applicant shall bear the cost necessary to
implement the temporary structure plan.

The sale, possession, or consumption of any alcoholic beverage is
prohibited while on or within any public place, or while on or within any
vehicle located in a public place, which public place is located within the
beach area as defined in Section 5-3 of the Code of Ordinances of the City
of Fort Lauderdale, Florida except as authorized by special City permit
approved by the City Commission.

If the event includes the sale, possession, or consumption of alcohol within

CAM #25-0294
Exhibit 1
Page 3 of 23



the beach area, the Applicant shall submit:

(1)  a written plan designating the event dates and hours for sale of
alcoholic beverages, and

(2) a written plan for enclosing, restricting or controlling access to the
special event area, which must be approved by the police, City
Manager or his designee and any other governmental agency that
may have jurisdiction;

(k)  Pursuant to Section 16-154(1)(b) of the Code of Ordinances of the City of
Fort Lauderdale, special event permittees are prohibited from using
polystyrene products, or utilizing polystyrene food and beverage packaging
while serving or preparing food or beverages or providing polystyrene
products to anyone while operating or located on City facilities or City
property. The City may revoke the special event permit immediately if this
section is violated. This subsection shall not apply to expanded polystyrene
food and beverage packaging that was packaged outside of the City and
sealed prior to receipt by the special event permittee.

5. Insurance.

As a condition precedent to the effectiveness of this Agreement, during the term of this
Agreement, including setup and breakdown periods, and during any renewal or extension
term of this Agreement, the Applicant, at its sole expense, shall provide insurance of such
types and with such terms and limits as noted below. Providing proof of and maintaining
adequate insurance coverage are material obligations of the Applicant. The Applicant
shall provide the City a certificate of insurance evidencing such coverage. The Applicant’s
insurance coverage shall be primary insurance for all applicable policies. The limits of
coverage under each policy maintained by the Applicant shall not be interpreted as
limiting the Applicant’s liability and obligations under this Agreement. All insurance
policies shall be through insurers authorized or eligible to write policies in the State of
Florida and possess an A.M. Best rating of A-, VIl or better, subject to approval by the
City's Risk Manager.

The coverages, limits, and/or endorsements required herein protect the interests of the
City, and these coverages, limits, and/or endorsements shall in no way be relied upon by
the Applicant for assessing the extent or determining appropriate types and limits of
coverage to protect the Applicant against any loss exposures, whether as a result of this
Agreement or otherwise. The requirements contained herein, as well as the City’s review
or acknowledgement, are not intended to and shall not in any manner limit or qualify the
liabilities and obligations assumed by the Applicant under this Agreement.

The following insurance policies and coverages are required:

CAM #25-0294
Exhibit 1
Page 4 of 23



Commercial General Liability

Coverage must be afforded under a Commercial General Liability policy with limits not
less than:
o $1,000,000 each occurrence and $2,000,000 aggregate for Bodily Injury,
Property Damage, and Personal and Advertising Injury
e $1,000,000 each occurrence and $2,000,000 aggregate for Products and
Completed Operations

Policy must include coverage for contractual liability and independent Applicants.

The City, a Florida municipal corporation, its officials, employees, and volunteers are to
be covered as an additional insured with a CG 20 26 04 13 Additional Insured -
Designated Person or Organization Endorsement or similar endorsement providing equal
or broader Additional Insured Coverage with respect to liability arising out of activities
performed by or on behalf of the Applicant. The coverage shall contain no special
limitation on the scope of protection afforded to the City, its officials, employees, and
volunteers.

Business Automobile Liability
Coverage must be afforded for all Owned, Hired, Scheduled, and Non-Owned vehicles

for Bodily Injury and Property Damage in an amount not less than $1,000,000 combined
single limit each accident.

If the Applicant does not own vehicles, the Applicant shall maintain coverage for Hired
and Non-Owned Auto Liability, which may be satisfied by way of endorsement to the
Commercial General Liability policy or separate Business Auto Liability policy.

Workers’ Compensation and Employer’s Liability
Coverage must be afforded per Chapter 440, Florida Statutes (2024). Any person or entity

performing work for or on behalf of the City must provide Workers’ Compensation
insurance. Exceptions and exemptions will be allowed by the City’s Risk Manager, if they
are in accordance with Florida Statutes (2024).

The Applicant waives, and the Applicant shall ensure that the Applicant’s insurance
carrier waives, all subrogation rights against the City, its officials, employees, and
volunteers for all losses or damages. The City requires the policy to be endorsed with WC
00 03 13 Waiver of our Right to Recover from Others or equivalent.

The Applicant must be in compliance with all applicable State and federal workers’
compensation laws, including the U.S. Longshore Harbor Workers' Act and the Jones
Act, if applicable.

CAM #25-0294
Exhibit 1
Page 5 of 23



Insurance Certificate Requirements

a. The Applicant shall provide the City with valid Certificates of Insurance
(binders are unacceptable) no later than ten (10) days prior to the start of
work contemplated in this Agreement.

b. The Applicant shall provide to the City a Certificate of Insurance having a
thirty (30) day notice of cancellation; ten (10) days’ notice if cancellation is
for nonpayment of premium.

c. In the event that the insurer is unable to accommodate the cancellation
notice requirement, it shall be the responsibility of the Applicant to provide
the proper notice. Such notification will be in writing by registered mail,
return receipt requested, and addressed to the certificate holder.

d. Inthe event the Agreement term or any surviving obligation of the Applicant
following expiration or early termination of the Agreement goes beyond the
expiration date of the insurance policy, the Applicant shall provide the City
with an updated Certificate of Insurance no later than ten (10) days prior to
the expiration of the insurance currently in effect. The City reserves the right
to suspend the Agreement until this requirement is met.

e. The Certificate of Insurance shall indicate whether coverage is provided
under a claims-made or occurrence form. If any coverage is provided on a
claims-made form, the Certificate of Insurance must show a retroactive
date, which shall be the effective date of the initial contract or prior.

f. The City shall be covered as an Additional Insured on all liability policies,
with the exception of Workers’ Compensation.

g. The City shall be granted a Waiver of Subrogation on the Applicant's
Workers’ Compensation insurance policy.

h. The title of the Agreement, Bid/Contract number, event dates, or other
identifying reference must be listed on the Certificate of Insurance.

The Certificate Holder should read as follows:
City of Fort Lauderdale

401 SE 215t Street

Fort Lauderdale, FL 33316

The Applicant has the sole responsibility for all insurance premiums and shall be fully and
solely responsible for any costs or expenses as a result of a coverage deductible, co-
insurance penalty, or self-insured retention; including any loss not covered because of
the operation of such deductible, co-insurance penalty, self-insured retention, or coverage
exclusion or limitation. Any costs for adding the City as an Additional Insured shall be at
the Applicant’'s expense.

If the Applicant's primary insurance policy/policies do not meet the minimum
requirements, as set forth in this Agreement, the Applicant may provide evidence of an
Umbrella/Excess insurance policy to comply with this requirement.

CAM #25-0294
Exhibit 1
Page 6 of 23



The Applicant’s insurance coverage shall be primary insurance as respects to the City, a
Florida municipal corporation, its officials, employees, and volunteers. Any insurance or
self-insurance maintained by the City shall be non-contributory.

Any exclusion or provision in any insurance policy maintained by the Applicant that
excludes coverage required in this Agreement shall be deemed unacceptable and shall
be considered breach of contract.

All required insurance policies must be maintained until the contract work has been
accepted by the City, or until this Agreement is terminated, whichever is later. Any lapse
in coverage shall be considered breach of contract. In addition, Applicant must provide
to the City confirmation of coverage renewal via an updated certificate should any policies
expire prior to the expiration of this Agreement. The City reserves the right to review, at
any time, coverage forms and limits of Applicant’s insurance policies.

The Applicant shall provide notice of any and all claims, accidents, and any other
occurrences associated with this Agreement to the Applicant’s insurance company or
companies and the City’s Risk Management office, as soon as practical.

It is the Applicant’s responsibility to ensure that any and all of the Applicant's and
subcontractors comply with these insurance requirements. All coverages for independent
Applicants and subcontractors shall be subject to all of the applicable requirements stated
herein. Any and all deficiencies are the responsibility of the Applicant.

6. Restoration of public property.

If the Event includes use of public property the Applicant shall be responsible for, and
shall maintain, all areas of the public property used. Maintenance means the prompt and
complete removal of Event-generated trash or debris and the repair or restoration of any
public property that was damaged as a result of the Event. Public property means real
and personal property that is not privately owned and includes, but is not limited to, any
sidewalk or paved surface, any tree, plant, shrub, bench, light fixture, traffic signal,
parking meter, trash barrel or sign.

The City shall inspect the Event site location(s) for damage within twenty-four hours of
the conclusion of the Event and the City shall provide the Applicant with a written report
of any damage found on public property. The report shall state the cost of repair(s)
necessary to restore the public property. Within fourteen days of the Applicant’s receipt
of this report the Applicant shall pay the cost of repair or challenge the City's report by a
writing addressed to the Director of the City's City Manager’s Office. Resolution of any
such challenge shall be made by the City Manager; the Applicant agrees to abide by the
City Manager's decision.

CAM #25-0294
Exhibit 1
Page 7 of 23



7. Reimbursement of expenses.

Applicant shall reimburse the City for all expenses, including but not limited to, police,
fire/EMS, parking, parks and recreation and sanitation services. Should the City incur
expenses as a result of the Event the City shall provide the Applicant with an invoice of
all expenses. Within fourteen (14) days of the Applicant's receipt of any invoice, the
Applicant shall pay the invoice or challenge the City's invoice by a writing addressed to
the Director of the City’s City Manager's Office. Resolution of any such challenge shall
be made by the City Manager; the Applicant agrees to abide by the City Manager’s
decision.

8. Public Records

This agreement and any other documents pertinent to this Agreement is subject to the
public records disclosure as prescribed in Chapter 119, Florida Statutes (2024), and as

may be amended or revised, or as otherwise provided by law. IF THE APPLICANT
HAS QUESTIONS REGARDING THE APPLICATION OF CHAPTER 119,
FLORIDA STATUTES (2024), TO APPLICANT’S DUTY TO PROVIDE
PUBLIC RECORDS RELATING TO THIS AGREEMENT, CONTACT THE
CUSTODIAN OF PUBLIC RECORDS AT CITY CLERK’S OFFICE, ONE
EAST BROWARD BLVD., SUITE 444, FORT LAUDERDALE, FLORIDA
33301, PHONE: 954-828-5002, EMAIL:
PRRCONTRACT@FORTLAUDERDALE.GOV.

9. Notices.

(a) Whenever it is provided herein that notice of default, demand, request or
other communication shall or may be given to, or served upon, either of the
parties by the other, or either of the parties shall desire to give or serve upon
the other any notice of default, demand, request or other communication
with respect hereto or with respect to any matter set forth in this Agreement
or any Assumption Agreement, each such notice of default, demand,
request or other communication shall be in writing and any law or statute to
the contrary notwithstanding shall not be effective for any purpose unless
the same shall be given by hand delivery, or by a nationally recognized
overnight courier, or by mailing the same by registered or certified mail,
postage prepaid, return receipt requested, addressed to the party at the
address set forth below, or at such other address or addresses and to such
other person or firm as Applicant may from time to time designate by notice
as herein provided.

(b) All notices of default, demands, requests or other communications
hereunder shall be deemed to have been given or served for all purposes

CAM #25-0294
Exhibit 1
Page 8 of 23



hereunder upon receipt if by hand delivery, or upon one (1) business day
after deposit with such overnight courier as required above, or upon two (2)
business days after deposit with the United States mail, postage prepaid, in
the manner aforesaid, provided, however, that for any distance in excess of
five hundred (500) miles, air mail service or Federal Express or similar
carrier shall be utilized, if available.

AS TO CITY: Rickelle Williams
City Manager
City Fort Lauderdale
101 NE 3 Avenue, Suite 2100
Fort Lauderdale, Florida 33301

With a copy to: D'Wayne M. Spence
Interim City Attorney
City of Fort Lauderdale
1 East Broward Blvd., Suite 1320
Fort Lauderdale, Florida 33301

AS TO APPLICANT: SOUTH EAST FLORIDA
APARTMENT ASSOCIATION, INC.
ATTN: Sara Henderson
7999 N. Federal Hwy, 4™ Floor
Boca Raton, FL 33487

10. Authority of the City of Fort Lauderdale City Manager.

The City of Fort Lauderdale City Manager or his/her designee, shall have the authority to
suspend all or any part of the Event when the City Manager or his/her designee
determines that the Event, or its attendees, or its spectators, pose(s) a threat to the public
health, safety, or welfare. The City Manager also reserves the right to immediately revoke
permission, suspend, modify or terminate the event or any portion upon his/her written
determination or in the event any of the elements of the agreement are violated.

11. Compliance with laws.

(@)

The Applicant shall at all times comply with all federal and state laws or
statutes, and with the rules, regulations, and ordinances of City and any
other governmental agency having jurisdiction including, but not limited to,
those relating to noise, building, zoning, gambling, fire protection, liquor
regulation, and hours of operation. The Applicant shall further take all
precautions and use extreme care to conduct its operations in a safe and
prudent manner with respect to its agents, employees and visitors to its

CAM #25-0294
Exhibit 1
Page 9 of 23



Event.

(b)  The Applicant shall comply with the applicable sections of the Americans
with Disabilities Act of 1990 (42 U.S.C. 126), which prohibits discrimination
of handicapped individuals by denying them the right to participate in or
benefit from the services provided at the Event. The Applicant understands
that it is responsible for compliance with this Act. The Applicant guarantees
that individuals with disabilities will be able to attend, enter, and use all the
facilities at the Event.

(¢)  The Applicant agrees to secure and pay for all licenses and permits required
by any governmental agency having jurisdiction, including City. If the Event
includes the use of any item that is or that may be protected from
infringement, such as but not limited to copyrights, patents and trademarks,
the Applicant shall, in advance of the Event, provide City with
documentation that shows that the Applicant has obtained the applicable
license, permit or permission and that all associated all fees have been paid
in full. The provisions of this paragraph apply specifically, but not
exclusively, to ASCAP, BMI, SESAC, and any other similar organization that
may require written permission and payment of a fee for use of protected
material.

12. Indemnification

Applicant shall protect and defend at Applicant’s expense, counsel being subject to the
City’s approval, and indemnify and hold harmless the City and the City's officers,
employees, volunteers, and agents from and against any and all losses, penalties, fines,
damages, settlements, judgments, claims, costs, charges, expenses, or liabilities,
including any award of attorney fees and any award of costs, in connection with this Event
or arising directly or indirectly out of any act or omission by the Applicant or by any officer,
employee, agent, invitee, subcontractor, or sublicensee of the Applicant. The provisions
and obligations of this section shall survive the expiration or earlier termination of this
Agreement.

13. Limitation of Liability

(@)  The City desires to enter into this Agreement only if in so doing the City can
place a limit on the City’s liability for any cause of action for money damages
due to an alleged breach by the City of this Agreement, so that its liability
for any such breach never exceeds the sum of $100.00. Applicant hereby
expresses its willingness to enter into this Agreement with Applicant's
recovery from the City for any damage action for breach of contract or for
any action or claim arising from this Agreement to be limited to a maximum
amount of $100.00.

CAM #25-0294
Exhibit 1
Page 10 of 23



(b)  Accordingly, and notwithstanding any other term or condition of this
Agreement, Applicant hereby agrees that the City shall not be liable to
Applicant for damages in an amount in excess of $100.00, for any action for
breach of contract or for any action or claim arising out of this Agreement.
Nothing contained in this paragraph or elsewhere in this Agreement is in
any way intended to be a waiver of the limitation placed upon City's liability
as set forth in Article 768.28, Florida Statutes (2024).

14. Transfer of Rights.

To the extent this Agreement creates rights that vest in the Applicant, the Applicant shall
not transfer any rights to any other individual or entity.

15. Venue.

This Agreement shall be interpreted and construed in accordance with the laws of the
State of Florida and shall inure to and be binding upon the parties, their successors and
assigns. Venue for any action brought in state court shall be in Broward County, Florida.
Venue for any action brought in Federal Court shall be in the Southern District of Florida,
Fort Lauderdale Division. The parties consent to the personal jurisdiction of the
aforementioned courts and irrevocably waive any objections to said jurisdiction.

16. Incorporation.

This Temporary Beach License and Outdoor Event Agreement, together with the attached
Schedule One and Outdoor Event Site Plan constitute the whole of the Agreement
between the parties. The written approvals issued by the various City departments or
staff members and the various documents submitted by the Applicant, including the
application, are supplemental to this Agreement. In the event of a conflict, the terms of
this Agreement control.

17. Anti-Human Trafficking.

As a condition precedent to the effectiveness of this Agreement, the Applicant shall
provide the City with an affidavit on a form approved by the City and signed by an officer
or a representative of the Applicant under penalty or perjury attesting that the Applicant
does not use coercion for labor or services as defined in Section 787.06, Florida Statues
(2024), as may be amended or revised.

[REMAINDER OF THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]

CAM #25-0294

Exhibit 1
Page 11 of 23



IN WITNESS WHEREOQOF, the parties hereto have set their hands and seals as of
the date first above written.

ATTEST:
CITY OF FORT LAUDERDALE, a Florida
e m&-.z,,o municipal corporation.

OB
&
S50

DAVID R. SOLOIVIAg S RICKELLE WILLIAMS
City Clerk City Manager

Approved as to form and correctness:
D'WAYNE M. SPENCE, Interim City Attorney

mbf\

PAT IA LNJOSEPH
Assistant Ao

CAM #25-0294
Exhibit 1
Page 12 of 23






APPLICANT/SPONSOR

WITNESSES: SOUTH EAST FLORIDA APARTMENT
ASSOCIATION, INC., a Florida not for
profit corporation.

V\, By: Sono ‘ﬁ@m@;@w
Signat@ SARA HENDERSON
QM President
Trancesea Kadabauy,
Print Name
&‘1’5 q’
Signature
Crc:u C\ _gas’o\bl
Print Namé
[CORPORATE SEAL]

staTEOF  Flosids

COUNTY OF fi/o Paccr:

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me by means of &-physical

presence or O] online notarization, this _/ # day of Ag. , 2025, by SARA
HENDERSON, as President of SOUTH EAST FLORIDA APARTMENT ASSOCIATION,
INC., a Florida not for profit corporation.

[NOTARY SEAL] % y

o (Signature of Notary Public- State of Florida)

”/ A/ /6 [6‘/4‘1 Wy / /

vél, MARK D LE|
YezNotary Public-Stat'g\::vfclgl?rl}'da

(Print, Type, or Stamp Commissioned Name of

Notary Public)

o
\‘\

/
a8 Nc’,:
3z

iy,

: :3 Commission # HH 579090
.,,”F“,g\fs My Commission Expires
nn August 06, 2028

an!

Personally known OR Produced Identification
Type of Identification Produced 2, vr-s (icpass

CAM #25-0294
Exhibit 1
Page 13 of 23



COMPOSITE EXHIBIT A

19; Dale Applicalion Recelved
ng\(tj)Ilg(E}{ I 'l')fN CITY OF FORT LAUDERDALE 8/13/24
£ City of Fort l.audes;élcﬂe SPECIAL EVENT APPLICATION staff Inftials __PBH
Submil COMPLETED Application, Site Plan, Site Plan Namallve & Application Fee AT LEAST 60 Applicalion Fee (non-refundable)

DAYS PRIOR TO YOUR EVENT. Ali seclions musi be compleled, application signed and all $200 - 90 days before evenl
pages Inltlaled by the applicant. Incomplele applicalions will be refumed to applicant. After $1,000 — 60-89 days before event
you submit the application with your fee you will be conlacted to meel with the Special !

Events team lo review: . Riverwalk Disirlct Refundable

1. Facility/Location requested Compliance/Securly deposit

2. Compliance with Cily ordinances

3. Speclal permits required First/Second lime evenl - $1,500/day
4. Other Charges for Clty Services Third/Fourth lime even! - $1,000/day
5. SGCUI'“'Y requ|remen|s Fifth time or more event - $500!d0‘/
6.  Environmental Issues/eflects on surounding areas (see Part V: Riverwalk Disticl Outdoor
7. Malntenance of Traffic Plan Events)

PART I: EVENT REQUEST

s

Purpose of event (check one) [ Jrundraiser [ | Awareness| _|Recreation Other

. ~
I [ Minorevent [idmiermediate Eve  wajorEvent [V]Legacy

Mlnor Event (Ccmmission approval required) - Sustained attendance of ou0 or less with a road closure, music exemption or alcohol.
Adminlstrative Approval - Minor event wilh sustained altendance of 500 or less wilh no road closures, music exemptions or alcohol.
Intermediate Event (Commission approval required) - Suslalned altendance between 501 & 5,000.

Maljor event (Commission approval required) - Sustained attendance over 5,000,

Legacy Evenls — 2+ years in good standing

Expected maximum attendance _‘U_UD_ Expected sustained attendance fDOU
Has this event been held before? [-_| No [ Yes  List past dates, locations and attendance:

Moy (7, 2014, Hord 39,2022, I /2, 201 Ay

ﬁml m,ég, z%z #2blp @fnjz)m @mﬂﬁm

ﬁ Longlerdale. Beprh Park
Is event located directly on the beach? EI No E@s *$500/day fee including sefup and breakdown days.

START DATE  END DATE STARTTIME AM/PM  END TIME AM/PM ATTENDANCE
SETUP _M_MM%'_M D1 ] ﬁ’_a @] 20
EVENT DAY(S)* S /)Lo/OS sH/AS~ 901 I:I El B 00
BREAKDOWN  S/6/3S"  _SHllafas™  [p200 [j K 00 I:l- 20

*Supply addilional information If event times vary or evenls are on non-conliguous days:

Rev. 03/2023 Applicant initials %taffinilinls PBH CAM #25-0294

Exhibit 1
Page 14 of 23




PART II; APPLICANT

SDLM%\ fm)}?' Furlda f-}ﬂarhw# Wssociation . In

For-Profit ’:] Non- proflf J| Private I:] (as regisiered in Sunbiz)  *Submit your Sunbiz registralion.
Sara Hengderson -
Name of Authorized Signatory Mﬁ% Phone _S (e [ ~@U3-307%F3

Federdl ID # (_,S O(J [n 5(? 5( Dotereglstered {gﬂi[&lﬂ State registered In r‘L
Address W"Iq /U rﬂdé rn HM}I&UO\M l“'t’ I{Ctiy, State, Zip EUQ,’« Eahn ‘Q- 5514?7‘

Email _francesca e Pamolmn -?rau,()-u)m

Name :ﬁwm Title % Phone _S &/ -2Y4 373213
Name ﬁan toacn Yae almuo}]ﬂ Tind-90 Mn.s\ lent of n““”“gifgﬂg %@4 43307 P
Nome‘.éggdmi-’ Diane Ambrogio Will you be on-site? (’f’) Yes DNO

561-243-3073

Title M@MM( Phone  Srs==gHgr==3s7=7 Coll 305-509-0253
E-mail address _-KFMMHMM Dianea@paragon-group.com
1 J 1

/
Neme _ Mlicia (oupi Wit you be on-site?f ves|_|No
e { ¥ Specipdis e phone _ S a1 ~dU3- 3073 Cell

E-mail address ___ alig pa ¢ @{){\ Cagon= 400U {0« Lom

Event Produclion Companydi=ailherstallelelal 'Paraqj on M‘i
Contact Name _fran (esca Q\(,\Aahaual« Phone S (o | 243 ~307%el

E-mall address Q:gn OO _E@,FQDA?M_?W Lom
DNO ‘Z/Yes How Much? Registration for members
PX¥Tno [ Ives Hows

Alcohol for Sale E/No DYes Alcohol for Free MNO DYes

How will the beverages be controlled & served? (Draft fruck, bar tender, beer tub, ete.)

*Provide Stale of Florida alcohol licenses and $500.000 of Liquor Liability Insyrance 30 days before evenl.

Amusement Rides B{lo I:l‘l’es

D Yes What type of rides are you planning?

Name and contact of company

*Florida Bureau of Falr Rides (850) 921-1530 mus! be contacled 30 days before Ihe evenl lo schedule Inspeclions and final approval
of all vendors ond rides prior 1o use.

Rev. 03/2023 Applicant initials é r@ @ Staffinitials e CAM #éff;?:
1D1

Page 15 of 23




w0 [ vos ezl | no [Zﬁes whatsie?_ 0 600 Wakt qus 4 1500y

*Generalors above a certain size must be permitled, 7 a 5
Company:_Dikcante ¢, prbm/ﬁ License #:
Name of electrician: Phone: _ #00-Q |0~ F 3K

D No Iz Yes What type of entertainment will be there? Any notable performers?
DY
Fencing & Barricades D No BYes Name & contact of company: ?am()g:\ ooty —Pmu ,,7 [ot onl:}

* Include proposed fences in your Slte Plan & Narralive along with egress and ingress points. An architeciural design may be required
for maximum occupancy.

Fireworks & Flame Elfects B/No D Yes Name & contact of company: o T R uma

*A permil and Fire Watch Is required for all pyrolechnlcs displays. Contacl firemarshal@fortlauderdale.gov of
Flres alEve rlou: e

vV
Food Vendors DNO m"fes Food Trucks DNO M’es Cooking On Site r_-INO QY&S

* Slate Health Depariment al (954) 397-9366 must be nolilied 10 days prior lo event. All Food Vendors musi be Inspecled by the Fire
Rescue Deparlment at (954) 828-5080 fo ensure complionce prior fo serving food. A fire extinguisher Is required for each food
booth. If a propane tank is used for a fuel source, il must be secured on the oulside of the boolh. Inspeclions during non-working
hours cost will cost $75 per hour.

M DNO Yes Soundproofing equipment? mNo DYes

What music format(s) will be used? {amplified, acoustic, recorded, live, MC, DJ, eic.)

DN
sAmplilied music Is required fo end by 9:00pm (Sunday - Thursday) and 10:00pm on Friday and Salurday
List ihe type of equipment you will use: (speakers, amplifier, drums, etc)

S{)ﬂal&f)

Days & fimes music will be played: %',\,m o (gpm on S:/“r) /RU

How close Is the event to the nearestresidence? At 0 0 Lepn P)
*It is the responsibllity of the event coordlpmrorslpromoier fo reach out to businesses within proximity of the evenl.

Parking ImpacH l:l No Yes List parking lots/spaces Impacted with dates & times:
*Snyder Park Fees Parking spaces at Snyder Park will be billed at $30.00/day per space equaling $14,100.00 per day.

Lot ob Ct | yudondale e ol 4 or 2 more (o o6 stte
S/ Qowm - Kom

*All Parking Spaces thal are impacted by an event willbe billed to the evenl organizer through the Transportation & Mobility Depl.
and must be pald in full before the event. If you have any parking queslions 954-828-3763.

Road Closings MNO DYes List roads to be closed with dates & times of closures: *Road Closures require
a Maintenance of Traflic (MOT) Plan Ihrough Transportalion & Mobility Depl. Contact 954-828-4997 or MOT@f{orllauderdale.gov.

Company Name Contact Phone

Rev. 03/2023 Applicant initials W/Sluffinilials PBH ci #gfh?tﬁf’j
Page 16 of 23




Bridge Closings @:IO D Yos Bridgelocallon(s)? . o o

Dale(s) of Closure? _______Time(s) of Closure?

sEvents That Impact Andreves Avenue and 8rd Avenue must be approved by Bioward Counly ngh vuv Consl:uulcm and Englnesiing
Division, For mora information coll $54-577-4571. Clasing o bridgo requlras submilting tho Unitos Statos Coast Guard issuad Bidge
Closura Approval Letler with the applicotion lar cach brdgo alfoctad,

Sanltallon & Waste

*Recycling must ba pravided al ol Clly avants, faclities & parks, All dumpsters musl be removed al the end ol The evenl,

Company Name Premi¢r Tiash fos Contact ﬂ\’fﬂm [oerryg, Phone__ 284 -bo P~ 23S F

*All grounds musi be cleaned up immediately aller completion of event ar you will be gb]em to fees. This includes emplying and
re-lining all goibage receplacles. All gorbage must be remeved lrom The event sile complelely, You are responsible for secuiing
recycling semvices.

Securlty/Police No E{es Who Is your Pollce contact for offlcers & security planning?
Name___ [Aom8@ Services phone_ 45 4 - FY40-76 0O

*Secuiity companies and thelr plans mus! be approved and you may slill be required to hire Cily Police. See Parl IV below.

Securily Company Linn Secvicen Conlact “.‘mw'l: E)ghsta Phone 45 4-74 6 “Te00

Tents or Canopies [:, No Yos  Quanlily & size of each? “The she Plon must show the locations and slzes of

eoch canopy or fent, No penelralion ol ground spike Is allowed. Ml struclures must be woler-weighted.

(50N 10 xls mp up teuty — st up cwol dear daon Same dowy

Tenlis Iurger than 10 x 10 require a p arnfit, Tent permils are oblained Ihrough Ihe Developmenl Services Department (DSD)’Bmldmg
Services Divislon, Conltaclt [954) 828-6520 wilh any quaslions. A permli and linal inspeclion is required il there are mulliple canoples,
il they aro going to ba used lor cooking or If thero are Tents wilth walls,

Company Name _ SE FAR Conlacl L{fm, fm‘n-ljf Phone S -2U3-307F 3

D No Yes ‘Al toilels must be removed wilhin 24 hours. Perlable Toilets are regulated by Broward Counly.
Conlac! the Broward Counly Environmenial Manager al 254-412-7334.

Transportation Plan D No IE/YeS

‘Events larger than 5,000 paople must have an approved Nansporlalion Plan. Il you have any quesllons conlac! 954-828-3763,

PART 1V: SECURITY AND EMERGENCY SERVICES

Your Event may require Security and Emergency Services which will be determined using this application,
your Sife Plan and Narative, MOT, transportation plan and any additional information requested during
your $pecial Events meeting.

If Fire Rescue or Police staff are scheduled for the event then a minimum of four {4) hours for each Fire
Rescue staff and a minimum of three (3} hours for each Police stalf will be charged. Fire Rescue also
charges 45 minutes to set up and 45 minutes to break down for each event. If the event is canceled then
an event representative must call each depariment at leasi 24 hours before the event is expected to becin
or the organization will be charged.

The hourly rale and cosls for services are invoiced to Ihe Evenl Coordinalor by individual depariments
{must be pald within 30 days) excepl for major events where the Clly will require an escrow. The cost may
change aller lhe meeling.

On-site Contact Name _Diane Ambrogio Phone _505-508-0253

Fire Preventlon and Emergency Medlcal Services

Fire Rescue may need to inspect your event or provide services based on your Building Permit, expecled
attendance and olher risk faciors such as alcohol, time, day, localion, evenl type or weather, When you
complele your Building Permit Form with Development Services Department (DSD) indicate all the permits
and Inspections you need and immediately pay DSD direclly. For questions call the Fire Marshal at (954)
828-6370.

i ey ECTEN - CAM #25-0294
Rey, 03/2023 Applicant mulnls\M StlTinitials Exhibit 1

Page 17 of 23




Pollce

Your event may require security services based on expected attendance and other risk factors such as
alcohaol, time, day, location, event type or weather. Depending on your event it may be possible fo
supplement some of the City Police services with a private third-party security company if their security plan
is approved by the Clly Police department. If you want to use a private security company, their proposed
securily plan must be presented along with their business license and contact information with this event
application. The Police will review the plan and inform you if it meets City requirements.

If &t Fort Lauderdale Police vehicle is required then a Hold-Harmless Agreement must be signed and Liability
coverage of a minimum of one million dollars ($1,000,000) must be provided.

PART V: RIVERWALK DISTRICT OUTDOOR EVENTS

Riverwalk Fort Lauderdale, Inc. oversees all outdoor events within the Riverwalk District {outlined below)
held on public land, public right-of-way and at all City parks including the Riverwalk Park, Esplanade Park,
Peter Feldman Park, Hardy Park, Sistrunk Park, Stranahan Park, Smoker Park and Laura Ward Plaza.

Riverwalk Event Requirements;

1. Refundable Security/Compliance deposit (outlined on page 1) made payable to Riverwalk Fort
Lauderdale

2. Site Visit

3. Certificate of Insurance for Riverwalk Fort Lauderdale

4. Riverwalk Event Checklist

5. Riverwalk Event Rules & Regulations

6.

Other documents as determined based on your application and City requirements

After your application is submitfed, contact the Riverwalk Parks Operation Manager at
954- 468-1541 x 205.

w o
. - 3o i ]
» LA 1 ettt b Clest LA
o s > z 7 P z R A A A R "' " '{' '(‘ A
z z B » M t e | i £ ] : i i i 9
i & 3 ¢ B R B 1 3 s & P g o3 & o e
: £ L X ] . 2 3 - v
g PR S T g r & ¥ L d X ¥ H ¥ % -
. § I g » ooy
¥ .!. H HE iy LI
e
[R/AIEEN] Pegt Tiace o ' 2 £ 2t At
E g « MaFresh e
P Epentl
2 ¥ + ewgte St Latrey L s
Bttt . . i - Z £ & & A A A
i # bR waaal] 3 R - S SR S UL -
b : T HE " . 5 3 / [
P 1t 5 i i ¥ O S ol
A & % 51 Anhizay ol
' % H bt Cotbol 2 Schnsl Bt i "
[ RE e . z b alottacdndite i
% 2 5 Persens ol Jobs - [N
LN 1216t b g S Lot - el levta i
N 1 A s . ]
14 5 %  Intborg oy Fipam
™ kY W tkeaand Divd (2] o L] 4
9 2 £ 5 i P f o st “-" 3 PO ENY ',"
} v scoumol Dschery ‘.g H 3 S0 bt E BRI s ’, z
¥ ] e Beieaca s q - 3% upan 3 k)
¥ > n -y e w 3 i 3
3 3 T Hmnente 4 3 o seant 81248 n 9
AR S&HA AbcIe & 3 =
s .  HOK (It E 4
R i Sendoy 11200 2 E
s 'j"‘:: p HSU st PleqrOaasiong ¥ ¥
e Fefilon Iy atbadrgtits - Lrdta 4 = e s Soridl >
@ il L) s 40 @ e sa e @ « okl tem
- S 2 180 Fuas it 2
Vg e bl L ; 138 04 Ceameld ¢ " i
» \ 3 bt S8 3t — o, o
b POECLU % o .
] & =
i 1 ] * the Dimatanadr T i
MEED ¥ : "y latgen
Prgsabd : TR
LR ¢ w Htay,
o " %
Pt Pt Beansid Loanty . AT 5 ,L' S,
tovith Pt ek ot Cently u . i z A
Ve Nt L] 1 0Ly PreRar -
’ " Lo fremdy Y
SIS ESYTGTES) ¥ : a
b o 7] o 9, Alla®pe d
3‘ 2 0n oo T MM O Ly b
o 3 [ ¥ FF
_.“ E P X A4
£ g 5 A * A
S st setamsy 8 Semas st P
“ 9 U @ 5
= B LB
15 CR R ¥
» A -y g
) L 4 i ALt
ST . n <
A N Go-glesrna a ¥
a L o W ¥ 4 q

Rev, 03/2023

Applicant initials M Staffinitials_~BH

CAM #25-0294
Exhibit 1
Page 18 of 23



PART VI : APPLICANT'S ACCEPTANCE

The Information | have provided on this application Is true and complete to the best of my knowledge.

If | have not submitted my application with the necessary plans, within the deadline and according to the
rules outlined In the Speclal Events Manual it may be denled.

Before recelving final approval from the City Commission, | understand that | {and the production
company, if applicable) must furnish an original cerlificate of General Liabllity insurance naming the City
of Fort Lauderdale as additionally insured in the amount of at least one million dacllars ($1.000,000) or greater
or two million dollars ($2,000,000) if bounce houses are part of the event, or as deemed satisfactory by the
City Risk Manager, and an original certificate of liquor liability insurance in the amount of five hundred
thousand dollars {$500,000) if alcohol Is being served. Other liabllity Insurance and fees may also be
required up to thirty (30) days in advance of the event.

Il understand that City of Fort Lauderdale Parks and Recreation sponsored activities have precedence over
the event requested above and | will be nofified If any conflicts arise.

| understand that the City of Fort Lauderdale Police department will determine all security requirements

and that the City of Fort Lauderdale Fire Rescue department will determine all fire and Emergency Medical
Services requirements,

I understand that any cancelations for City scheduled services must be made by phone to each
department representative at least 24 hours before the scheduled event time or the organizer wiil be llable
for any associated fees.

} understand that | may be required to provide a deposit based on historical perfermance or lack thereof.

I understand that the City has a nolse ordinance that my event must follow. 1 agree to abide by all provisions
of the noise control ordinance and understand that my failure to do so may result in a civil citation, a
physical arrest, or the shutling down of the event. If at any time during the event it is determined by law
enforcement personnel, code enforcement personnel, parks and recreation personnel, or any other clty
representative that the entertainment or music is causing a nolse disturbance, | will be directed to lower
the volume to an acceptable level as determined by City staff. If a second nolse disturbance arises during
the event, mgyrbe directed to shut down the music or entertainment for 1he remainder of the event,

b/13] |24

Date !

PART VII: SUBMISSION

Emall application and plans to: bhenry@iortlauderdale.gov

Include theses plans with application for:

ALL events - Event Site Plan & Narrallve — show stages, restrooms, fencing, tents efc,
Closed Roads - Malntenance of Traiffic Plan - show barricades, directions, cones, etc.
5000+ people - Transportation Plan - show fransportation options for attendees.

Security needs - Security Plan - detall how event coordinator will manage security.
Riverwalk District Events — Refundable Security/Compllance Deposit and other documents
outlined in Part V: Riverwalk District Outdoor Events.

LN~

Mall application fee (payable to Cily of Fort Lauderdale) to:

Brittany Henry, Special Events Coordinator
701 S. Andrews Fort Lauderdale, FlL. 33316

For assistance or questions about the outdoor event process please contact 954-828-4349 or 954-828-5349,

Rev. 03/2023 CAM #25-0294
v. 03720 Exhibit 1
Page 19 of 23




CITY OF FORT LAUDERDALE

ANTI-HUMAN TRAFFICKING AFFIDAVIT

Rev Date: 02/04/2025

The undersigned, on behalf of South East Florida Apartment Association, Inc. .
(Print entity's complete legal name as registered with suffix: INC, LLC, LTD, LP, PA, etc.)

a Florida nongovernmental entity (“Nongovernmental Entity”), under penalty of perjury,
(State entity is registered)

hereby deposes and says:

1. My name is Sara Henderson
(Print complete name of corporate officer/authorized representative)

2. laman x__ officer or ___ authorized representative (select one) of the Nongovernmental
Entity. My title is: Officer

(Print title of corporate officer/authorized representalive)

3. | attest that the Nongovernmental Entity does not use coercion for labor or services as
defined in Section 787.06, Florida Statutes (2024), as may be amended or revised.

Under penalties of perjury, | declare that | have read the foregoing Anti-Human

Trafficking Affidavit and that the facts stated in it are true.

%CD-—""O-'L\L\Q_AAMQ\A_,

Signature of Officer or Representative:

Office Address: 7999 N Federal Hwy Ste 400 Boca Raton FL 33486

Email Address: sara.cox@bozzuto.com

Main Phone Number; 5612433073 FEIN No.; 65-0036888

STATE OF Virgini a
COUNTY OF Roanoke City

Sworn to and subscribed before me by means of D physical presence or |Z| online
notarization, this 19th day of  March , 2025, by Sara Henderson

(Print name of corporate officer/representative)

KATHERINE ANN MARIN

REGISTRATION NUMBER

Kodl ()
: Rats e [ May, N
1}""*:20'-“"/ comms:n::u:xmzs (Slgnature of NOtary Public — State of ___)Vlrgmla

T November 30. 2028

(NOTARY SEAL) KATHERINE ANN MARIN

Notarized remotely online using communication technology via Proof. Print' Type or Stamp CommiSSioned Name Of
Notary Public)

Personally Known OR Produced ldentification v
Type of Identification Produced _ Driver's License
Page 1 of 1

1)

SN F2Aa
2o
WE BLH%&:?U'Q?@AUN[TY



Schedule -1

EXHIBIT B
Applicant: South East Florida Apartment Association, Inc.
Event Name: SEFAA’s 28th Annual Volleyball Tournament
Date/Time: May 16, 2025 (9:00 am — 6:00 pm)
Location: Fort Lauderdale Beach Park
Set Up Date/Time: May 16, 2025 {2:00am — 9:00 am)

Breakdown Date/Time:

May 16, 2025 (6:00pm — 8:00 pm)

Road Closing:

No

Alcohol:

No

Amplified Music:

May 16, 2025 (9:00 am — 6:00 pm)

Special Permission: No
Insurance Required: Yes

Banners: No

Pending Code Violations: | No
Application Fee: $200

Beach Fee: Yes ($500.00)

CAM #25-0294
Exhibit 1
Page 21 of 23




EXHIBIT C - SEFAA's 28th Annual Volleyball Tournament

CAM #25-0294
Exhibit 1
Page 22 of 23



EXHIBIT D

South East Florida Apartment Association
28" Annual Volleyball Tournament
Event Site Plan and Narrative

The South East Florida Apartment Association 28" Annual Volleyball Tournament
is a fully outdoor event that has taken place in Fort Lauderdale Beach, 1100
Seabreeze Boulevard, Fort Lauderdale, FL 33316, for the past 8 years, and other
locations for the first 19 years of the event.

There will be the use of 10X10 ft. tents for registration, scoring tent, and other
vendors surrounding our designated beach perimeter with a éft. distance in
between tents. No additional structures of a temporary nature will be used aside
from tents.

The vendors list includes DJ, food trucks for lunch, portable restrooms, and waste
crew/dumpsters.

Please find our suggested site map for the event on the below, for your
reference.

wal @

pon

° Sanitation Station

+ ol
F s 4 -
i, B  romy .
=Y o ST, EE S
{t‘h 6" ’ i3 ,‘ N g, [ -
Bpg povet i 2 “ K
4 . .
/ | Ol
D Registration Desks l
| Community Service .
Food Trucks rq‘
D Cesignated Eating Area ‘g.
=
Portoble Restrooms R
- Dumpster I l
—
DJ Tent .
. 10°210" Tents -4’ apart ‘-

1| Page
CAM #25-0294
Exhibit 1

—Rage-23-of p—



